

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER, TEXAS DEPARTMENT
OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HEALTH ECONOMISTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ASIM M. BHANSALI
Counsel of Record
PAVEN MALHOTRA
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
(415) 391-5400
abhansali@kvn.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. Amici’s scholarship and work quantifies the benefits and burdens inherent in government regulation and has determined, especially in the medical context, that those burdens often exceed the benefits.	7
B. Courts should perform an evidence-based analysis to determine whether an abortion regulation imposes an undue burden.....	12

C.	The Fifth Circuit’s decision cannot stand when applying an undue-burden test to abortion regulations because, even when applying rational-basis review, this Court and the Fifth Circuit have allowed the kind of evidentiary analysis the Fifth Circuit rejected below.	14
	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****Federal Cases**

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	15
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyear</i> 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	14, 15
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> 135 S.Ct. 1101 (2015).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> No. 15-1736, 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. Nov. 23, 2015)	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	15
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3, 12, 17
Federal Statutes	
Regulatory Right to Know Act, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2001).....	5
Other Federal Authorities	
Exec. Order. No. 12,291 3 C.F.R. § 127 (1982).....	5
Exec. Order. No. 12,498 3 C.F.R. § 323 (1986).....	5
Exec. Order No. 12,866 3 C.F.R. § 1268 (1994).....	5
Federal Trade Commission, Office of Policy Planning, <i>Policy Perspectives: Competition and the Regulation of Advanced Practice Nurses</i> (Mar. 2014)	6, 8, 9

The White House, *Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers* (July 2015) 6

Other State Authorities

Texas Sunset Advisory Commission, *Sunset in Texas 2015-2017*..... 5, 10

Other Authorities

Robert W. Hahn, *Policy Watch: Government Analysis of the Benefits and Costs of Regulation*, J. ECON. PERSP., Fall 1998 5

Vivian Ho et al., *State Deregulation and Medicare Costs for Acute Cardiac Care*, 70 MED. CARE RES. AND REV. 185 (2013) 8, 9

Barbara Mark et al., *California's Minimum Nurse Staffing Legislation: Results from a Natural Experiment*, 48 HEALTH SERV. RES. 435 (2013)..... 10

Barbara Mark et al., *California's Minimum-Nurse-Staffing Regulations and Nurses' Wages* 28 HEALTH AFFAIRS w326-w334 (Feb. 10, 2009) 11

Dana B. Mukamel et al., *Does State Regulation of Quality Impose Costs on Nursing Homes*, 49 MED. CARE 529 (June 2011) 7, 11

Jack Needleman et al., <i>Nurse Staffing Levels and the Quality of Care in Hospitals</i> , 346 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1715 (2002)	10
Daniel Polsky et al., <i>The Effect of Entry Regulation in the Health-Care Sector: The Case of Home Health</i> , 110 J. OF PUB. ECON., Feb. 2014	11
Kevin Stange, <i>How Does Provider Supply and Regulation Influence Health Care Markets</i> , 33 J. OF HEALTH ECON., Jan. 2014	11
